

No. 17-1700

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN BRANDT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS GRETCHEN
BRANDT ET AL. IN OPPOSITION TO
CERTIORARI**

MARY M. MCKENZIE
MICHAEL CHURCHILL
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin
Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100

DAVID P. GERSCH
JOHN A. FREEDMAN
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL F. JACOBSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
elisabeth.theodore
@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Pennsylvania’s 2011 Congressional Districting Map	3
B. The Pennsylvania State Court Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Petition Does Not Raise Any Substantial Federal Question	11
A. State Statutes Establishing Congressional Districts Are Subject to State Constitutional Provisions, as Construed By State Courts	11
B. This Court Cannot Second-Guess State High Court Interpretations of State Constitutions	17
C. The Elections Clause Does Not Strip State Courts of Authority To Remedy Violations of State Constitutions.....	20
II. There Is No Split of Authority	25
III. This Petition Presents a Poor Vehicle for Resolving Any Elections Clause Question.....	28
A. Petitioners’ Elections Clause Arguments Are Doubly Estopped	28

B. There Are Other Major Vehicle Problems	34
C. This Court Should Not Intervene in Disputes Between Branches of State Government	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2576 (2018).....	33
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948).....	27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	14, 23, 24, 25
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	13, 20, 25
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	15
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....	27, 28
<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , C8-91-985 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Apr. 15, 1992)	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	26, 27

<i>Emerick v. Harris</i> , 1 Binn. 416, 1808 WL 1521 (Pa. 1808).....	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	17
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	13, 20, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	16, 26
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	19
<i>In re Michael C. Turzai</i> , No. 17-631 (2017)	29
<i>Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	1
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932).....	26
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936).....	27
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	15

<i>PG Publishing Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	22, 29
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss 2002)	23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15, 16
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	18
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 142 So. 747 (Miss. 1932)	26
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 726	5, 23
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	14, 24, 25
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	24

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	14
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 1	16
Cal. Const. art. 21, § 2.....	16
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20.....	16
Iowa Const. art. III, § 37	16
Mo. Const. art. 3, § 45	16
N.Y. Const. art. 3, § 4	16
Ohio Const. art. XIX, §§ 1-2	16
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	14, 16, 20, 27
Va. Const. art. 2, § 6	16
Wash. Const. art. 2, § 43	16
Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 49	16
